
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 19, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Refunding Bond Ordinance providing for the Refunding of all or a portion of County 
of Ocean General Improvement Bonds, Series 2011 appropriating an amount not to 
exceed $16,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of General Obligation 
Refunding Bonds of the County of Ocean for financing the cost thereof. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 22501, Lots 3 & 4 
and Block 22301, Lot 18, totaling approximately 16.81 acres located on South Hope 
Chapel Road adjacent to the Toms River Corridor Conservation Area, Jackson 
Township. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 86, Lots 1, 2 & 4 
totaling approximately 8.21 acres located on Mantoloking Road, Brick Township, in 
an amount not to exceed $330,000.00 plus up to $3,600.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 230, Lot 11 
totaling approximately 11.98 acres located on Church Road, Toms River Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $1,250,000.00 plus up to $2,400.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of East Branch Culvert (Structure 
No. 1533-011), Warren Grove - Whiting Road (C.R. 539) over the East Branch of the 
Oswego River, Barnegat Township - Final Estimate #4, $23,849.97. (B2018-138E) 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2019B, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #2, $89,852.03. (B2019-197E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction 
Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River 
Townships and Point Pleasant Borough - Partial Estimate #3, $909,183.70. (B2019-
207E) 

4. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009), 
Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Change 
Order #2, E-$2,607.20, R-$36,087.75. (B2019-91E) 

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A, 
Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #4, $66,090.17. (B2017-58E) 

6. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard 
Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of 
the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #6, $273,752.65. (B2019-
127E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Approving and adopting the Emergency Proclamation in response to Hurricane 
Isaias. 

2. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

3. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants. 

4. Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements for the Prosecutor's Traffic 
Safety Programs with various municipalities, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 
12/31/2020. 

Page 2 of 8



5. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County College to provide 
High School Equivalency Assessment Testing, in an amount not to exceed 
$36,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. 

6. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Jackson to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$136,750.00, Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, 
and Vehicle Services Department services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for 
the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-97) 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-98) 

10. Authorizing a modification to a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as directed by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-70) 

11. Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

12. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/3/2020 authorizing the execution of a Mortgage 
Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under 
the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, to reflect a revised account number. 
(C2019-121) 

13. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement 
Bonds, Series 2020A authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance 
various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, 
maturity dates and other details of said Bonds. 

14. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Obligation 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2020B authorized by a Refunding Bond Ordinance 
heretofore adopted, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of 
said Refunding Bonds. 

15. Ratifying the execution of a Grant Application for the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development COVID-19 Dislocated Worker 
Grant. 

16. Petitioning the State to appoint a representative on the State Board of Public Utilities 
(BPU) from the Monmouth / Ocean County area. 

17. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/10/2020. 

Page 3 of 8



3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/1/2020. 

4. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/15/2020. 

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/19/2020 for the payroll period of 7/23/2020 
through 8/5/2020 and for the payroll period of 8/6/2020 through 8/19/2020, in the 
amount of $5,487,526.75. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
LOADER to Jesco, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-104) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of NEW HEAVY DUTY TIRE 
CHANGER AND BALANCERS to Esti Warehouse, Inc. and Jeff Walker, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-105) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE 
AND DUNE GRASS to Church's Garden Center & Farms, Inc. and Chemung Supply 
Corp., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-106) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CAR WASHING SERVICES 
NO. IV to Manahawkin Magic Wash, LLC and Blue Wave Car Wash and Quick 
Lube, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-107) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Eagle Truck 
Equipment, Inc. and Deacon Equipment Co., the lowest qualified bidders.  
Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 6 as unresponsive.  It will be rebid. 
(B2020-109) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
BACKHOE to Foley, Incorporated, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-110) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019D to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,282,213.13. (B2020-117E) 

8. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension for TUBGRINDER SERVICES to 
Grinding Services, LLC, for the period of 8/7/2020 through 8/6/2021. (B2019-99) 

9. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of NEW CRACK SEALER.  It will 
be rebid with revised specifications. 

10. Rescinding PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES Item Nos. 34 and 35 from Best 
Plumbing Specialties, Inc., as the vendor is unable to provide the contracted items.  
They will be rebid. (B2020-71) 

11. Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 
15,000 GVWR OR GREATER Item No. 20 from Cherry Valley Tractor Sales due to 
a clerical error. It will be rebid. (B2020-93) 

12. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/17/2020 to reflect the correct bid title 
of CENTRIFUGAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND 
SERVICE NO. II. (B2020-76) 

Page 4 of 8



13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/1/2020 awarding GARBAGE AND TRASH 
REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., to extend their contract 
pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-
74) 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Tricon Enterprises for the project entitled 
PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, ORIGINAL 
OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, 
an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $9,305.00. (B2019-173A) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to Thermo Electron North America, LLC to provide a Support 
Plan for Maintenance and Service of Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectrometry for 
the Criminal Investigative Unit of the Sheriff's Department, for the period of 9/1/2020 
through 8/31/2022, in an amount not to exceed $160,845.50. (PP2020-99) 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Engineering & Land Planning 
Associates, Inc. to provide the Design and Permitting of a new County Park in the 
Township of Manchester, in an amount not to exceed $979,410.00. (PP2020-100) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2020-96) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,800.00. (QP2020-96) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (State Contract No. 89850) to 
provide Software License Renewal for Microsoft Software listed in the Microsoft 
Enterprise Agreement, in an amount not to exceed $2,096,279.91, for the period of 
three (3) years. 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (State Contract No. 89850) to 
provide a Contracts Management Module with system installation, configuration, 
implementation and maintenance of Sunrise RIM Workflow Module for Contracts 
Management with integrated document repository, in an amount not to exceed 
$116,987.00. 

7. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Packetalk to provide Thermal Imaging 
Systems for the Sheriff's Office, Corrections Department and Office of Information 
Technology, in an amount not to exceed $543,178.00. 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide On-Call Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services related to Professional Regulatory Compliance 
Services for Safety Improvements to C.R. 528 (Cedar Bridge Avenue from Martin 
Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue), Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to 
exceed $43,995.30. (QP2020-92) 

Page 5 of 8



9. Awarding a Purchase Order to KS Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B, in an amount not to exceed 
$162,990.67. (QP2019-139) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018B, in an amount not to exceed 
$95,465.47. (QP2019-139) 

11. Amending the Award of a Purchase Order to NV5, Inc. to provide additional 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services related to the 
Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway 
Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township, an 
increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,670.00. (QP2019-82) 

12. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Dominion Voting to purchase voting 
system equipment, hardware, software and licenses for General Election processing 
and tabulations of vote by mail ballots, in an amount not to exceed $282,050.00. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0803.01 supporting Ocean County's 
Board of Chosen Freeholders protest against changes to the Senior Freeze Program 
and the Homestead Benefit Program. 

2. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-256 in support of Racial Equality. 

3. County of Morris, Resolution No. 2020-571 opposing the predominant use of mail-in 
balloting in the General Election in November 2020, and in all future elections. 

4. Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2020-221 strongly encouraging the right of in-
person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

5. Township of Liberty, Resolution urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County 
Governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with Federal monies from 
the Corona Virus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Corona Virus Aid, Relief, and 
Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extra ordinary expenses incurred in 
combating the COVID-19 public health crisis. 

6. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Resolution No. 2020-0818/1D strongly 
encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General 
Election. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/15/2020. 

2. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/23/2020. 

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2020. 

Page 6 of 8



4. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2020. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 7/20/2020. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2) items of revenue. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, May 2020. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company's 2020 Annual Margin Adjustment Charge 
(MAC), BPU Docket No. GR20060384. 

2. Notice(s) of Filing and Public Hearings to Atlantic City Electric Company ("ACE") 
customers in the matter of the 2020/2021 Annual Compliance Filings for the 
Universal Service Fund ("USF") Program Factor within the Societal Benefits Charge 
Rate, BPU Docket No. ER20060392 and in the matter of the Provision of Basic 
Generation Service ("BGS") for the period beginning June 1, 2021, BPU Docket No. 
ER20030190. 

3. Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Public 
Service Electric and Gas Company to revise its weather normalization charge for the 
2020-2021 annual period, Docket No. GR20060470. 

4. Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company for approval of changes in its Electric 
Green Programs Recovery Charge and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge 
("2020 PSE&G Greens Program Cost Recovery Filing"), BPU Docket Nos. 
ER20060467 and GR20060468. 

5. Leisure Village Association's formal complaint to the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities, Division of Customer Assistance regarding JCP&L's failure to provide 
adequate service, dated 8/13/2020. 

6. Congressman Christopher H. Smith's letter to the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities President Joseph Fiordaliso requesting increased oversight of JCP&L's 
response to extended power outages experienced after Tropical Storm Isaias, dated 
8/13/2020. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 8



Page 8 of 8


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 19, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	Refunding Bond Ordinance providing for the Refunding of all or a portion of County of Ocean General Improvement Bonds, Series 2011 appropriating an amount not to exceed $16,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of General Obligation Refunding Bonds of the County of Ocean for financing the cost thereof.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 22501, Lots 3 & 4 and Block 22301, Lot 18, totaling approximately 16.81 acres located on South Hope Chapel Road€adjacent to the Toms River Corridor Conservation Area, Jackson Township.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 86, Lots 1, 2 & 4 totaling approximately 8.21 acres located on Mantoloking Road, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $330,000.00 plus up to $3,600.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee related to the acquisition of property identified as Block 230, Lot 11 totaling approximately 11.98 acres located on Church Road, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,250,000.00 plus up to $2,400.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of East Branch Culvert (Structure No. 1533-011), Warren Grove - Whiting Road (C.R. 539) over the East Branch of the Oswego River, Barnegat Township -€Final Estimate #4, $23,849.97. (B2018-138E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2019B, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #2, $89,852.03. (B2019-197E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River Townships and Point Pleasant Borough - Partial Estimate #3, $909,183.70. (B2019-207E)
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009), Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Change Order #2, E-$2,607.20, R-$36,087.75. (B2019-91E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #4, $66,090.17. (B2017-58E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #6, $273,752.65. (B2019-127E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Approving and adopting€the Emergency€Proclamation in response to Hurricane Isaias.
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements for the Prosecutor's Traffic Safety Programs with various municipalities, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County College to provide High School Equivalency Assessment Testing, in an amount not to exceed $36,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Jackson to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed $136,750.00, Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, and Vehicle Services Department services in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended€by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-97)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-98)
	Authorizing a modification to a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as directed by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-70)
	Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/3/2020 authorizing the execution of a Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, to reflect a revised account number. (C2019-121)
	Authorizing the€Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement Bonds, Series 2020A authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said Bonds.
	Authorizing the€Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's€General Obligation Refunding€Bonds, Series 2020B authorized by a Refunding Bond Ordinance heretofore adopted, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said Refunding Bonds.
	Ratifying the execution of a Grant Application for the€State of New Jersey, Department of Labor and Workforce Development COVID-19 Dislocated Worker Grant.
	Petitioning the State to appoint a representative on the State Board of Public Utilities (BPU) from€the Monmouth / Ocean County area.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/10/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/1/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/15/2020.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/19/2020 for the payroll period of 7/23/2020 through 8/5/2020 and for the payroll period of 8/6/2020 through 8/19/2020, in the amount of $5,487,526.75.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW LOADER to Jesco, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-104)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of NEW HEAVY DUTY TIRE CHANGER AND BALANCERS to Esti Warehouse, Inc. and Jeff Walker, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-105)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE AND DUNE GRASS to Church's Garden Center & Farms, Inc. and Chemung Supply Corp., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-106)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. IV to Manahawkin Magic Wash, LLC and Blue Wave Car Wash and Quick Lube, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-107)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Eagle Truck Equipment, Inc. and Deacon Equipment Co., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 6 as unresponsive.€ It will be rebid. (B2020-109)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW BACKHOE to Foley, Incorporated, the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-110)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019D to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $2,282,213.13. (B2020-117E)
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension for TUBGRINDER SERVICES to Grinding Services, LLC, for the period of 8/7/2020 through 8/6/2021. (B2019-99)
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of NEW CRACK SEALER.€ It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Rescinding PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES€Item Nos. 34 and 35 from Best Plumbing Specialties, Inc., as the vendor is unable to provide the contracted items.€ They will be rebid. (B2020-71)
	Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER Item No. 20 from Cherry Valley Tractor Sales due to a clerical error. It will be rebid. (B2020-93)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/17/2020 to reflect the correct bid€title of€CENTRIFUGAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE NO. II. (B2020-76)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/1/2020 awarding GARBAGE AND TRASH REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., to extend their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2020-74)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Tricon Enterprises for the project entitled PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, ORIGINAL OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $9,305.00. (B2019-173A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to Thermo Electron North America, LLC to provide a Support Plan for Maintenance and Service of Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectrometry for the Criminal Investigative Unit of the Sheriff's Department, for the period of 9/1/2020 through 8/31/2022, in an amount not to exceed $160,845.50. (PP2020-99)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract€to Engineering & Land Planning Associates, Inc. to provide the Design and Permitting of a new County Park in the Township of Manchester, in an amount not to exceed $979,410.00. (PP2020-100)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,800.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (State Contract No. 89850) to provide Software License Renewal for Microsoft Software listed in the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement, in an amount not to exceed $2,096,279.91, for the period of three (3) years.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (State Contract No. 89850) to provide a Contracts Management Module with system installation, configuration, implementation and maintenance€of Sunrise RIM Workflow Module for Contracts Management with integrated document€repository, in an amount not to exceed $116,987.00.
	Awarding an emergency€Purchase Order to Packetalk€to provide Thermal Imaging Systems for the Sheriff's Office, Corrections Department and Office of€Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $543,178.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services related to€Professional Regulatory Compliance Services for Safety Improvements to C.R. 528 (Cedar Bridge Avenue from Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue), Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $43,995.30. (QP2020-92)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to KS Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B, in an amount not to exceed $162,990.67. (QP2019-139)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018B, in an amount not to exceed $95,465.47. (QP2019-139)
	Amending the Award of a Purchase Order to NV5, Inc. to provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services related to the Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,670.00. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Dominion Voting to€purchase voting system equipment, hardware,€software and licenses€for General Election processing and tabulations of vote by mail ballots, in an amount not to exceed€$282,050.00.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Long Beach, Resolution No. 20-0803.01 supporting Ocean County's Board of Chosen Freeholders protest against changes to the Senior Freeze Program and the Homestead Benefit Program.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-256 in support of€Racial Equality.
	County of Morris, Resolution No. 2020-571 opposing the predominant use of mail-in balloting in the General Election in November 2020, and in all future elections.
	Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2020-221 strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Township of Liberty, Resolution urging Governor Phil Murphy€to reimburse County Governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with Federal monies from the Corona Virus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Corona Virus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extra ordinary expenses incurred in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis.
	Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Resolution No. 2020-0818/1D strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/15/2020.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/23/2020.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2020.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2020.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 7/20/2020.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, May 2020.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company's 2020 Annual Margin Adjustment Charge (MAC), BPU Docket No. GR20060384.
	Notice(s) of Filing and Public Hearings to Atlantic City Electric Company ("ACE") customers in the matter of the 2020/2021 Annual Compliance Filings for the Universal Service Fund ("USF") Program Factor within the Societal Benefits Charge Rate, BPU Docket No. ER20060392 and in the matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service ("BGS") for the period beginning June 1, 2021, BPU Docket No. ER20030190.
	Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of€Public Service Electric and Gas Company to revise its weather normalization charge for the 2020-2021 annual period, Docket No. GR20060470.
	Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for approval of changes in its Electric Green Programs Recovery Charge and its Gas Green Programs Recovery Charge ("2020 PSE&G Greens Program Cost Recovery Filing"), BPU Docket Nos. ER20060467 and GR20060468.
	Leisure Village Association's formal complaint to the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, Division of€Customer Assistance regarding€JCP&L's failure to provide adequate service, dated 8/13/2020.
	Congressman Christopher H. Smith's letter to the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities President Joseph Fiordaliso requesting increased oversight€of JCP&L's response to€extended power outages experienced after Tropical Storm Isaias,€dated 8/13/2020.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


